

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 19-908 (NJR, APM, TJK)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	REPLY
Defendants.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

September 8, 2020

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOAN REPAYMENT LIMIT DOES NOT BURDEN CORE SPEECH AND IS THUS SUBJECT TO ONLY RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY	2
A. Candidate Loans Differ from Other Contributions and Expenditures	2
1. <i>The Statutory Definition of “Expenditure” Does Not Determine the Scope of Buckley’s Holding on Self-Funding</i>	3
2. <i>Buckley Was Not Considering Loans When It Struck Down Limits on Candidate Expenditures</i>	4
B. Post-Election Repayment of a Candidate Loan Does Not Constitute Speech.....	5
1. <i>Post-Election Repayment of Candidate Loans Are Not Like Other Loan Repayments</i>	6
2. <i>The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That What Constitutes Protected Speech Is Determined by Specific Transactions, Not by the Uses of Related Funds at Other Times</i>	8
C. The Supreme Court Has Not Found That Self-Financing Candidates Have a Constitutional Right to Reimbursement by Other Contributors	11
D. The Evidence Indicates That the Loan Repayment Limit Does Not Substantially Deter Candidate Loans.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFERED NO COGNIZABLE BURDEN FROM THE LOAN REPAYMENT LIMIT AND IT IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THEM.....	15
A. There is No Evidence That Plaintiffs Actually Used Senator Cruz’s Loans to Fund Campaign Operations	16

B. Plaintiffs Chose Not To Avail Themselves of Other Legally Available Options That Would Have Allowed Full Repayment of Senator Cruz’s Loan18

III. THE LOAN REPAYMENT LIMIT SERVES COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS AND WOULD THUS SURVIVE EVEN HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IF THAT APPLIED21

A. The Loan Repayment Limit Furthers Vital Anti-Corruption Interests21

1. *Legislative History Establishes That the Loan Repayment Limit Was Enacted to Diminish Corruption*.....21

2. *McCutcheon v. FEC Did Not Cast Doubt on the Constitutionality of the Loan Repayment Limit*26

3. *Survey Evidence Shows That the Public Views Post-Election Contributions to Repay Candidate Loans as Posing Corruption Dangers*.....28

4. *Academic Studies Support Congress’s Determination That the Loan Repayment Limit Promotes the Government’s Interest in Diminishing Corruption*.....32

a. *The Pattern of Indebted Candidate Votes Identified in One Recent Study Creates an Appearance of Corruption*.....32

b. *A Second Study Concluded That Indebted Candidates Have A Greater Need to Court Campaign Contributions*.....35

5. *Evidence Regarding the Repayment of Candidate Loans in Federal and State Contexts Presents at Least an Appearance of Corruption*37

B. The Loan Repayment Limit Furthers Important Disclosure Interests38

C. The Loan Repayment Limit Is Neither Underinclusive Nor Overinclusive40

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	11, 13
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	3-4, 27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	43
<i>Brown v. FEC</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019) (1973)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	5, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	20, 21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	27
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC.</i> ; 470 U.S.480 (1985)	31
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (2016).....	15, 42-43, 45
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9, 13, 27
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27-28
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	43
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F. 3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 569 (2019).....	10, 38, 44

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 12, 33, 35, 38, 40, 44

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 38, 40, 41, 42, 45

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 18

Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974) 43

Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967) 19, 20

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC,
761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 18, 19

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, *Miller v. FEC*, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016) 27

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 14

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1) 42

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(j)..... 1, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C) 3

11 C.F.R. § 100.82..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 100.111(a)..... 3

Miscellaneous

147 Cong. Rec. S2451 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 24

147 Cong. Rec. S2460 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 22, 24

147 Cong. Rec. S2461 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 24

147 Cong. Rec. S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 23, 24

147 Cong. Rec. S2537 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) 23

147 Cong. Rec. S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) 24-25

Zachary Albert, Report for the Campaign Finance Task Force,
Trends in Campaign Financing 1980-2016 (Oct. 12, 2017) 15

Anne Baker, *Are Self-Financed House Members Free Agents?*,
35:1 Congress & the Presidency: A Journal of Capital Studies, 53 (2008)..... 35, 36, 37

FEC, Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist
Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 84 Fed. Reg. 2504-06 (Feb. 7, 2019)..... 35

Alexei Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, *Debt in Political Campaigns* (May 2020)..... 14, 32, 33, 34

Steven V. Roberts, *Debt Retirement Party Becoming an Institution.*
N.Y. Times, November 29, 1982) 44

S.2565 - Campaign Finance Reform and Disclosure Act of 2000..... 25

Senate Code of Official Conduct, Select Committee on Ethics (March 2015),
Rule XXXV(2)(A) 42
